

Case No.: 513521  
Tompkins County Index No.: 2011-0522

To be argued by:  
John Alden Stevens, Esq.  
Time Requested: 10 minutes

---

**Supreme Court of the State of New York**  
**APPELLATE DIVISION - THIRD DEPARTMENT**

In the Matter of the Application of

ANN DRUYAN, DOMINICK C. LaCAPRA, ELEANOR BENISCH, MARY H. TABACCHI, SANDIP TIWARI, MARI TIWARI, ANNE SERLING, CHARLENE TEMPLE, GABRIELLE S. VEHAR, SHERENE BAUGHER, CATHERINE L. STEIN and JANE PEDERSEN,

Petitioners-Appellants,

For a Judgment pursuant to CPLR Art. 78 & § 3001

*-against-*

VILLAGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES of the VILLAGE OF CAYUGA HEIGHTS,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

John Alden Stevens, Esq.  
WILLIAMSON, CLUNE & STEVENS  
Attorneys for Respondent  
Office and Post Office Address  
317 North Tioga Street - P.O. Box 126  
Ithaca, New York 14851-0126  
Telephone: (607) 273-3339

Arthur J. Giacalone, Esq.  
Attorneys for the Plaintiffs-Appellants  
140 Knox Road  
East Aurora, New York 14052  
Telephone: (716) 687-1902

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....1

POINT I           THE PETITIONERS’ ARGUMENT  
                      RELIES ON A BACKWARD APPROACH  
                      TO THE ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT  
                      STATEMENT PROCESS .....3

POINT II           THE VILLAGE BOARD’S DECISION  
                      TO APPROVE THE DEER REMEDIATION  
                      PLAN WAS REASONABLE AND WAS  
                      BASED ON SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE .....6

POINT III           THE BOARD PROPERLY FOLLOWED ALL  
                      SEQRA PROCEDURES AND THERE IS NO  
                      MERIT TO THE PETITIONERS’ CHALLENGE  
                      IN THAT REGARD .....9

CONCLUSION       THE ORDER SHOULD BE AFFIRMED .....14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page No.

*Akpan v. Koch*, 75 N.Y.2d 561 (1990) .....7, 8

*Aldrich v. Pattison*, 107 A.D.2d 258 (2d Dept. 1985).....7

*Argyle Conservation League Inc. v. Town of Argyle*, 223 A.D.2d 796 (3d Dept. 1996).....8

*Matter of Jackson v. New York State Urban Development Corp.*,  
67 N.Y.2d 400 (1986) .....4, 7, 9, 10, 11

*Town of Henrietta v. Department of Environmental Conservation*,  
76 A.D.2d 215 (4<sup>th</sup> Dept. 1980).....3, 5

Environmental Conservation Law § 8-0109(2).....3

6 NYCRR § 617.9.....9, 10
